# REPORT/RECOMMENDATION TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY AND RECORD OF ACTION

March 11, 2025

#### FROM:

**BOARD OF SUPERVISORS** 

### **SUBJECT**

Boards, Commissions & Committee Actions

# **RECOMMENDATION(S)**

Approve the following appointments, reappointments and vacancies as detailed below:

#### Chair and Third District Supervisor Dawn Rowe

- a. Approve the reappointment of Caron D. Daniels to Seat 3 on the San Bernardino County In-Home Supportive Services Advisory Committee for a 2-year term, expiring 1/31/2026 (At Large).
- b. Approve the reappointment of Ricardo Cisneros to Seat 12 on the Workforce Development Board for a 2-year term, expiring 12/31/2026 (At Large).

# First District Supervisor Col. Paul Cook (Ret.)

c. Approve the appointment of Billy B. Rosenberg to Seat 1 on the Senior Affairs Commission for a 4-year term, expiring 01/08/2029.

# Second District Supervisor Jesse Armendarez

d. Declare and post vacancy per Maddy Act for the remaining 2-year term, expiring 1/31/2027, for Seat 1 held by Octavio Sanchez on the Veterans Advisory Committee.

## Fourth District Supervisor Curt Hagman

- e. Approve the reappointment of Ray M. Marquez to Seat 2 on the Airports Commission for a 4-year term, expiring 1/31/2029.
- f. Approve the appointment of Kevin G. Cisneroz to Seat 4 on the San Bernardino County Campaign Accountability Commission for a 2-year term, expiring 1/31/2027

#### **BACKGROUND INFORMATION**

On September 10, 2024, the Board adopted Ordinance No. 4479 amending San Bernardino County Code relating to Campaign Finance Reform. This ordinance established the San Bernardino County Campaign Accountability Commission (Commission) that is tasked with enforcement of the Ordinance. The Commission will have nine members. The Board will appoint one member for each supervisorial district upon the recommendation of the Board member of that district, and one member recommended by each county-wide elected official: the Sheriff/Coroner/Public Administrator, District Attorney, Auditor-Controller/Treasurer/Tax Collector, and Assessor-Recorder. Recommendation f. is being appointed pursuant to this ordinance.

# **Boards, Commissions & Committee Actions** March 11, 2025

Record of Action of the Board of Supervisors San Bernardino County

# **APPROVED (CONSENT CALENDAR)**

Moved: Curt Hagman Seconded: Joe Baca, Jr. Ayes: Col. Paul Cook (Ret.), Jesse Armendarez, Dawn Rowe, Curt Hagman, Joe Baca, Jr.

Lynna Monell, CLERK OF THE BOARD

DATED: March 11, 2025



CC: File - BCC Files

NSA 03/12/2025